

No. 98-896

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MARK ROTELLA,
Petitioner

v.

ANGELA M. WOOD, M.D., et al.,
Respondents

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN COUNCIL
OF LIFE INSURANCE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Filed July 13, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THIS COURT'S DECISION IN <i>AGENCY HOLDING</i> COMPELS THE ADOPTION OF THE CLAYTON ACT'S ACCRUAL RULE	5
A. The Court Has Held That Congress Deliberately Used The Clayton Act As The Model For The Civil RICO Remedy	5
B. Under The Clayton Act, The Cause Of Action Accrues And The Statute Of Limitations Begins To Run When The Plaintiff Is Injured By The Defendant's Conduct	10
C. Other Doctrines That Toll Or Restart The Running Of the Statute Of Limitations Under The Clayton Act Mitigate Any Perceived Harshness Associated With Adoption Of The Clayton Act's Accrual-Upon-Injury Rule	11
D. Petitioner's Arguments Against The Clayton Act Accrual Rule Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	12

II. THE “INJURY-AND-PATTERN DISCOVERY” RULE IS UNSUITABLE BECAUSE IT GIVES INADEQUATE WEIGHT TO THE STRONG FEDERAL INTEREST IN BARRING STALE CLAIMS . . .	14
A. Statutes Of Limitations Serve Critical Functions That Cannot Be Overlooked In Determining What Accrual Rule To Adopt	14
B. The Customary Accrual Rule For Tort-Like Claims, Including Claims In Federal Courts, Focuses On The Occurrence Of Injury, Not On Its Discovery, And A Discovery Requirement Is Only A Limited Exception.	16
C. Petitioner’s Policy Arguments In Favor Of The “Injury-And-Pattern Discovery” Rule Do Not Withstand Scrutiny	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Adams v. Wood</i> , 2 Cranch 336 (1805)	15
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Armbrister v. Roland Int’l Corp.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 802 (M.D. Fla. 1987)	8
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	7
<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. General Elec. Co.</i> , 312 F.2d 236 (2d Cir. 1962)	12
<i>Bankers Trust Co. v. Rhoades</i> , 859 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988)	9
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	13, 23
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	15, 17
<i>Chardon v. Fumero Soto</i> , 462 U.S. 650 (1983)	16
<i>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</i> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cullen v. Margiotta</i> , 811 F.2d 698 (2d Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Diaz v. United States</i> , 165 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Gilbert Family Partnership v. Nido Corp.</i> , 679 F. Supp. 679 (E.D. Mich. 1988)	8
<i>Guaranty Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 126 (1938)	15
<i>H.J. Inc. v. Northwestern Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 229 (1989)	16, 24
<i>Holmes v. Securities Investor Protection Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	24
<i>Humana, Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 119 S.Ct. 710 (1999)	1
<i>Information Exch. Sys., Inc. v. First Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 994 F.2d 478 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952)	8
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Sales, Inc. v. Avondale Shipyards, Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 1045 (5th Cir. 1982)	12
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Kolstad v. American Dental Ass'n</i> , __ S.Ct. __ (1999)	18
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Lampf, Pleva, Lipkind, Prupis & Petigrow v. Gilbertson</i> , 501 U.S. 350 (1991)	7, 8, 11
<i>Mt. Hood Stages, Inc. v. The Greyhound Corp.</i> , 616 F.2d 394 (9th Cir. 1980)	12
<i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)	15
<i>Pauk v. Board of Trustees of City Univ.</i> , 654 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Rawlings v. Ray</i> , 312 U.S. 96 (1941)	16
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993)	24
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Rodriguez v. Banco Central</i> , 917 F.2d 664 (1st Cir. 1990)	21
<i>Sedima, S.P.R.L. v. Imrex Co., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 479 (1985)	13, 20
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Ammann</i> , 828 F.2d 4 (9th Cir. 1987)	9, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>State of Texas v. Allan Constr. Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 1526 (5th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>United States v. Kubrick</i> , 444 U.S. 111 (1979)	15, 19, 20
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	15, 16
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879)	15
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 401 U.S. 321 (1971)	10
 <u>Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 13	13
15 U.S.C. § 15b	9
15 U.S.C. § 1011 <i>et seq.</i>	1
18 U.S.C. § 1961(1)	22
18 U.S.C. § 1961(5)	15
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c)	22
28 U.S.C. § 2409a(g)	19
42 U.S.C. § 1983	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Legislative History</u>	
116 Cong.Rec. 27,739, 32,295 (1970)	5
116 Cong.Rec. 36,296 (1970)	5
<i>Hearings on S. 30, and Related Proposals,</i> <i>before Subcommittee No. 5 of the House</i> <i>Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 91st Cong., 2d Sess. (1970)	5
S. Rep. No. 619, 84th Cong., 1st Sess. (1955)	11
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
54 C.J.S. <i>Limitations of Actions</i> (1987)	16, 17
CALVIN W. CORMAN, <i>LIMITATION OF ACTIONS</i> (1991)	9, 17
PHILLIP E. AREEDA & HERBERT HOVENKAMP, <i>ANTITRUST LAW</i> (1995)	10
